FORM PTO-1619A	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tachur		
Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0327	PATENT		
RECORDA	ATION FORM COVER SHEET		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademar	PATENTS ONLY (s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel# Frame #			
Conveying Party(ies)	Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Altair Technologie	s, Inc.		
Name (line 2) a corporation of N	evada Execution Data Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)	Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached		
Receiving Party	If document to be recorded		
Name (line 1) <u>Noral 18, F.I.C</u>	is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Name (line 2) a Cayman Islands Limited Liability Company States, an appointment of a domestic			
idress (line 1) C/O CITCO Fund Services Ltd., Corporate Center (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2) West Bay Road, P.O. Bo			
Address (line 3) Grand Cayman	Cayman Islands, British West Indies		
Domestic Representative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name Bavid B. Solomon			
Address (line 1) 161 North Clark St	reet		
Address (Nine 2) Suite 3100			
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 60601-	3224		
Address (line 4)			
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C., 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Endogen Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	312-261-2214
Name David B. Solomon		
Address(Noe4) 161 North Clark St	reet	
Address (line 2) Suite 3100		
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 60601-	-3224	
Address (IIne 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ment #
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if :	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F	Patent Number (DO NO) ENTER BOTH Hambers Paten:	t Number(s)
Patent Application Number(s) 08/386,740 09/503,636		
09/500,207		
09/503,365		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent application	ion was <u>Month Day Year</u>
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	PCT
Enter PCT application number		PCT
only if a U.S. Application Numbe has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCI
Number of Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved. #	#
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	160.00
Deposit Account	osed Deposit Account X	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	ititional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 500276
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein. Stacy P. Chronopoulos	elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any t account are authorized, as
Name of Person Signing	Signature	/ Date/

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS (the "Assignment"), dated as of this 15th day of December, 2000, is entered into by and between Altair Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignor") and Doral 18, LLC, a Cayman Islands limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the United States patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Altair International, Inc. ("Altair"), the sole shareholder of Assignor, have entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement of an even date herewith (the "Securities Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Secured Party has agreed to purchase an Asset Backed Exchangeable Term Note in the form of Exhibit A attached to the Securities Purchase Agreement (the "Note"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Intellectual Proprty Security Agreement of even date herewith ("IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has granted to Assignee a security interest in certain intellectual property of Assignor including, but not limited to, all now owned or hereafter acquired United States patents, patent applications and all amendments, issues, reissues, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part, renewals and re-examinations thereof, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, all other rights and benefits corresponding thereto throughout the world and all proceeds and products of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral") in order to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Altair under the Note; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the consummation of the transaction contemplated by the Security Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby agrees to execute this Assignment in order to perfect the security interest granted by Assignor to Assignee in and to the Patent Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated herein by reference, the mutual promises and covenants contained in the IP Security Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Incorporation</u>. The IP Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms as

291583 v2

set forth in IP SecurityAgreement.

- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the obligations under the Note (the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby grants, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over onto Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. New Patents. Assignor represents and warrants that the patents listed on Exhibit A constitute all of the United States patents and patent applications now owned by Assignor. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any patent or any improvement on any patent, the provisions of Section 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give Assignee prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to modify this Assignment by amending Exhibit A to include any future Patents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the failure of Assignee to modify Exhibit A shall not effect a waiver of Assignee's rights in and to such Patent Collateral.
- 4. <u>License</u>. So long as no event of default occurs and is continuing under the Note, Assignor shall have the exclusive non-transferable right and license to manufacture, market, distribute, use, assemble, sell and/or lease in the United States the inventions disclosed and claimed in the patents assigned hereunder for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Following the occurrence and continuance of an event of default under the Note, Assignee shall have all rights and powers with respect to the Patent Collateral.
- Assignee its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power of substitution either in the name of Assignee or in the name of Assigner, to exercise any of the powers granted to Assignee herein. Assignee shall not be obligated to perform or discharge, nor does it hereby undertake to perform or discharge, any obligation, duty or liability with respect to any of the Patent Collateral. Assignor shall and does hereby grant, agree to indemnify and hold Assignee harmless of and from any and all liability, loss or damage which Assignee may or might incur by reason of its performance of any action authorized under this Section 5 and of and from any and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be undertaken on its part to perform or discharge any of the terms, covenants or agreements of Assignor. In the exercise of powers herein granted Assignee, no liability shall be asserted or enforced against Assignee, all such liability being expressly waived and released by Assignor, its successors and assigns.
- 6. Parties Intentions. Although it is the intention of the parties that the Assignment contained herein shall be a present assignment, it is expressly understood and agreed, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, that until an event of default occurs and is continuing under the Note, Assignor shall have all rights, powers and obligations with respect to the Patent Collateral pursuant to the license granted hereunder.

291583 v2 -2-

- 7. Assignment to Assignor. Upon payment and performance in full by Altair of the Obligations, Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to vest in Assignor full title to the Patent Collateral. Assignor agrees to pay all reasonable expenses, including but not limited to, all filing fees incurred by Assignee in execution and delivery of all documents necessary to vest full title in Assignor.
- 8. <u>Successors</u>. Each and all of the covenants and obligations of this Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and except as herein otherwise specifically provided, their respective successors and assigns, subject at all times nevertheless to all agreements and restrictions contained in the Note and the IP Security Agreement.
- Miscellaneous. This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Nevada. Whenever possible, each provision of this Assignment shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Assignment shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition and invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Assignment. However, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit any rights, powers or privileges which Assignee may have pursuant to any law of the United States of America or any rule, regulation or order of any department or agency thereof and nothing herein shall be deemed to make lawful any transaction or conduct by Assignee which is lawful pursuant to, or which is permitted by, any of the foregoing.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized officers to execute and deliver this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ALTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
By: Edward Diskussin
Name: Edward Dickenson_
Title: JERRETARY TREASUREX
DORAL 18, LLC
By:
Бу
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized officers to execute and deliver this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

Title: Di Rougose

ALTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

EXHIBIT A

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Owner		<u>Assignee</u>	
U.S.A.	09/500207	February 07, 2000	BHP Mineral	s International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.	
U.S.A.	09/503365	February 14, 2000	BHP Mineral	s Inte rn ational, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.	
U.S.A.	09/503636	February 14, 2000	BHP Mineral	s International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.	
U.S.A.	08/386740	February 10, 1995	BHP Mineral	s International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.	
Provisional Patent Applications						
Country U.S.A.	Serial No. "METHO! PRODUC CATALY STRUCT! (Not yet a serial no.)	D FOR October ING ST URES" ssigned	<u>Date</u> r 17, 2000 ·	Inventor(s) Bruce J. Sabacky Timothy M. Spitler	Assignee Altair Technologies, Inc.	
U.S.A.	60/230,21	1 Septe	mber 5, 2000	Timothy M. Spitler Jan Prochazka	Altair Technolgies, Inc.	

STATE OF <u>WEVADA</u>)

COUNTY OF <u>WASHOE</u>)

The undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that DUALD (CHASA), personally known to me to be the SECTRAS of Altair Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered this said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this gt day of JEGMER-2000.



Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF Throis) SS

The undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the personally known to me to be the of Doral 18, VLC, a Cayman Islands limited liability company and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered this said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 15th day of Recomber, 2000.

Notary Public

291583 v2

STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that, personally known to me to be the of Altair Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered this said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of, 2000.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF Things) SS COUNTY OF COOK)
The undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this f^{rh} day of f^{rh} day of f^{rh} , 2000.
Notary Public Notary Public
My Commission Expires: S (b 0 2. "OFFICIAL SEAL" Anne M. O'Donoghue Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 6, 2002

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, this "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of December 15, 2000, is made by ALTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of DORAL 18, LLC, a Cayman Islands limited liability company ("Secured Party").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Altair International Inc., the sole shareholder of Grantor ("Altair"), have entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of December 15, 2000 (the "Securities Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Secured Party has agreed to purchase an Asset Backed Exchangeable Term Note in the form of Exhibit A attached to the Securities Purchase Agreement (the "Note") and a Warrant in the form of Exhibit B attached to the Securities Purchase Agreement (the "Warrant").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Securities Purchase Agreement, Grantor has executed and delivered a Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2000 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Main Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, to secure payment and performance of all of the obligations of Altair under the Note (together with this IP Security Agreement and the Main Security Agreement, the "Transaction Documents"), Grantor has agreed to grant the security interests and undertake the obligations contemplated by this IP Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Securities Purchase Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver this IP Security Agreement and to grant to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Intellectual Property (as defined below) to secure certain obligations of Altair in connection with the Securities Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated herein by reference, the mutual promises and covenants contained in this IP Security Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees with Secured Party as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this IP Security Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Main Security Agreement.

C:\TEMP\AltairS5.DOC

PATENT REEL: 011183 FRAME: 0426

J-10-76

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure all of the Secured Obligations, Grantor does hereby assign, pledge, hypothecate, charge, mortgage, deliver, transfer and grant to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the following:

- (a) the intellectual property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof and all other intellectual property of Grantor and all amendments, issues, reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of such intellectual property, whether now owned or existing or filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed, including any goodwill associated with any of the above (the "Intellectual Property"), including:
 - (i) all renewals and amendments thereto,
 - (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof,
 - (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof;
 - (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
 - (v) all proceeds thereof; and
 - (b) all proceeds or products of the foregoing.

the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A constitute all of the trademarks, copyrights and patents now owned, applied for or held by Grantor. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any Intellectual Property not listed on Exhibit A, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any Intellectual Property (which is in any manner related to or a derivative of the invention that is the subject of the Intellectual Property listed in Exhibit A) and is not listed on Exhibit A, the provisions of Section 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Secured Party written notice thereof on each anniversary of the date hereof. Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party to modify this IP Security Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any such future acquired Intellectual Property. Grantor agrees to execute all Intellectual Property added to Exhibit A, pursuant to this Section 3.

section 4. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Grantor agrees that it will not, without Secured Party's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Grantor's obligations under this IP Security Agreement, and Grantor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Secured Party under

C:\TEMP\Altair\$5.DOC

this IP Security Agreement. Furthermore, Grantor shall not, except for (a) the security interests created by this IP Security Agreement and (b) licenses granted to third parties with respect to the Intellectual Property, sell, assign, lease, transfer or convey any of the Collateral or create or suffer to exist any lien upon or with respect to any of the Collateral to secure the indebtedness or other obligations of any person.

SECTION 5. Royalties. Grantor hereby agrees that the use by the Secured Party of the Intellectual Property as authorized hereunder in connection with Secured Party's exercise of its rights and remedies under Section 6 shall be as co-extensive with the rights of Grantor under the Intellectual Property and without any liability for royalties (except royalties payable to BHP pursuant to the terms of an [Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement] between Altair and BHP dated as of November 16, 1999) or other related charges from Secured Party to Grantor.

SECTION 6. Secured Party's Rights. Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this IP Security Agreement, those rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which Grantor's records concerning the Intellectual Property may be located.

SECTION 7. Duties of Grantor. Grantor shall have the duty to:

- (a) prosecute diligently (to the extent reasonably determined by Grantor's Board of Directors to be in Grantor's best interests) any application filed by Grantor with respect to any of the Intellectual Property and satisfy any associated maintenance requirements until Grantor's obligations pursuant to the provisions of this IP Security Agreement shall have been satisfied in full. Grantor shall not abandon any Intellectual Property rights without prior written consent of the Secured Party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld; and
- (b) prosecute diligently (to the extent reasonably determined by Grantor's Board of Directors to be in Grantor's best interests) any material infringements of any of the Intellectual Property. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by the Grantor.

SECTION 8. Secured Party's Right to Sue. At any time the secured Party shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Intellectual Property and, if the Secured Party shall commence any such suit, the Grantor shall, at the request of the Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Secured Party in aid of such enforcement and the Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Secured Party for all costs and expenses incurred by the Secured Party in the exercise of its rights under this Section 8.

SECTION 9. <u>IP Security Agreement</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of Secured Party in the Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the

C:\TEMP\AltairS5.DOC

security interest granted to Secured Party under the Main Security Agreement. The Main Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 10. Representations and Warranties. Grantor represents, warrants and covenants to the Secured Party as follows:

- (a) The Intellectual Property is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
- (b) All of the Intellectual Property rights are subsisting and are still valid and enforceable;
- (c) Grantor has no notice of any material suits or actions commenced or threatened against it, or notice of material claims asserted or threatened against it with respect to the Intellectual Property; and
- (d) Grantor has complied with, and will continue to comply with for the duration of its obligations, the requirements of Title 15 and Title 17 of the US Code and any other applicable statutes, laws, rules and regulations in connection with its use of the Intellectual Property except where the failure to comply would not have a material adverse effect on Grantor or the Intellectual Property.

SECTION 11. <u>Default</u>. Grantor shall be in default under this IP Security Agreement upon the happening of any of the following events of default (each being an "<u>Event of Default</u>"):

- (a) an Event of Default shall have occurred under the Main Security Agreement and shall be continuing beyond the applicable period for cure thereof;
- (b) any representation or warranty made by the Grantor in Section 4 hereof proves untrue in any material respect as of the date of the issuance or making thereof; or
- (c) any failure by the Grantor to observe or perform any of the covenants set forth herein which is not remedied by the Company within 30 days after notice thereof to the Grantor by the Secured Party;
- SECTION 12. Release of Security Interest. Upon the payment or performance in full of all the obligations secured hereby, the Secured Party will, at the request and at the expense of Grantor, execute and deliver to Grantor such documents and instruments as Grantor shall reasonably request to release the lien on and security interest in the Intellectual Property that has been granted hereunder.
- SECTION 13. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Main Security Agreement,

C:\TEMP\Altair\$5.DOC

the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 14. <u>Transaction Documents</u>. This IP Security Agreement is a Transaction Document executed pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Transaction Documents.

SECTION 15. Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

C:\TEMP\AltairS5.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Secured Party have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

ALTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
12 // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	<i>f</i>

SECURED PARTY:

DORAL 18, LLC

Ву: _____

Name: _____

Title: ______

C:\NRPORTBL\SaltLake\bta2305\133Z20_5.DOC

It Security Ar.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Secured Party have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GR	A 1	N.T	T	$\boldsymbol{\alpha}$	D	_
LT PK	А	I I		.,	п	ē

SECURED PARTY:

ALTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
DORAL 18, LLC	
By: Markett	
Name: Dew 10 A- N/H176	
Title: Diffector	

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Pending Trademark Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Mark</u>
U.S.A.	75/924127	February 22, 2000	Altair Technologies, Inc.	TINANO
U.S.A.	75/924267	February 22, 2000	Altair Technologies, Inc.	TICAT
U.S.A.	75/924299	February 22, 2000	Altair Technologies, Inc.	ALTIUM
U.S.A.	75/924699	February 22, 2000	Altair Technologies, Inc.	TIBASE

Trademark Registrations None.

Pending Copyright Applications None.

Copyright Registrations None.

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Owner	<u>Assignee</u>
U.S.A.	08/386740	February 10, 1995	BHP Minerals International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.
U.S.A.	09/500207	February 07, 2000	BHP Minerals International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.
U.S.A.	09/503365	February 14, 2000	BHP Minerals International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.
U.S.A.	09/503636	February 14, 2000	BHP Minerals International, Inc.	Altair Technologies, Inc.

C:\TEMP\AltairS5.DOC

Provisional Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Assignee
U.S.A.	60/230,211	September 5, 2000	Timothy M. Spitler Jan Prochazka	Altair Technologies, Inc.
U.S.A.	"METHOD FOR PRODU CATALYST STRUCTURI (Not yet assig serial no.)	ES"	Bruce J. Sabacky Timothy M. Spitler	Altair Technologies, Inc.

Patent Registrations
None.

C:\TEMP\AltairS5.DOC

RECORDED: 12/20/2000

PATENT REEL: 011183 FRAME: 0434**